Whatcom County COUNTY COURTHOUSE
311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105

Bellingham, WA 98225-4038
(360) 778-5010

Agenda Bill Master Report

File Number: AB2019-565

File ID: AB2019-565 Version: 1 Status: Adopted

File Created: 10/23/2019 Entered by: MCaldwel@co.whatcom.wa.us

Department: Finance Division File Type:  Ordinance

Assigned to: Council Final Action: 12/03/2019
Agenda Date: 12/03/2019 Enactment #: ORD 2019-088

Primary Contact Email: mcaldwel@co.whatcom.wa.us

TITLE FOR AGENDA ITEM:

Ordinance amending the 2020 Whatcom County Budget, Request No. 1, in the amount of
$19,206,192

SUMMARY STATEMENT OR LEGAL NOTICE LANGUAGE:

Supplemental #1 requests funding from the General Fund (amendments approved by Council on
November 19, 2019, are noted at the end of the list below):
1. Tomove $1,811,197 out of Non-Departmental wage and benefit reserves to distribute to all
General Fund departments in accordance with 2020 wage and benefit settlements.
2. To appropriate $60,000 in Assessor to fund high value appeal defense - professional services.
3. To appropriate $30,000 in District Court to fund increases in interpreter and Pro Tem Judge
services.
4. To appropriate $51,407 in District Court Probation to fund .5 FTE Probation Officer increase
to I FTE.
5. To appropriate $90,000 in District Court Probation to fund domestic violence perpetrator
program from transfer in from the Behavior Health Programs Fund.
6. To record decrease of $106,562 in Executive as a result of Director of Administrative Services
wage and benefit reallocation.
7. To appropriate $549,015 in Health to move mental health and developmental disability millage
funds back to the General Fund.
8. To appropriate $282,823 in Health to fund various substance use programs funded grant

proceeds.

Whatcom County Page 1 Printed on 12/4/2019



Agenda Bill Master Report Continued (AB20G19-565)

9. To appropriate $10,000 in Health to fund severe weather shelter support.

10. To appropriate $200,000 in Health to fund housing renovation projects for individuals with
developmental disabilities.

11. To appropriate $87,369 in Juvenile to fund OCVA CASA grant program.

12. To appropriate $634,856 in Non-Departmental to fund transfer to the Jail Fund and the
Election Reserve Fund to support mid-biennium adjustments.

13. To appropriate $5,900 in Parks to fund increased ER&R rate on dump truck and additional
senior center extra help hours.

14. To appropriate $63,032 in Prosecuting Attorney to fund increase of a .6 FTE Sr Deputy 11
positionto a 1 FTE.

15. To appropriate $96,088 in Public Defender to fund the addition of a 1 FTE Deputy [ position.

16. To appropriate $67,017 in Sheriff to fund Crisis Negotiation team training, polygraph operator
training, community relations consultant contract and a Lexipol policy management system.

17. To appropriate $15,000 in WSU Extension to fund solid waste program expansion.

From the Road Fund:

18. To appropriate $77,000 in Public Works - Admin to fund Road Fund’s portion of CosMos
Model funding and 2020 Ferry Program wage supplement.

19. To appropriate $10,401,396 in Public Works - Construction to fund 2020 Annual Road
Program.

20. To appropriate $148,718 in Public Works - M&O to fund 2 FTEs Road Maintenance
Workers.

21. To appropriate $273,500 in Public Works - M&O to fund transfers to ER&R for vehicle
additions, upgrades and new salt & sand bunkers.

22. To appropriate $50,000 in Public Works - M&O to fund a sign roller flatbed and sign
cutter/printer replacement.

23. To appropriate $45,000 in Public Works - NPDES to fund transfer to ER&R for vehicle
addition and annual ER&R maintenance/replacement fees.

From the Election Reserve Fund:

24. To appropriate $207,326 to fund Presidential Primary and increased election costs from grant
funding and general fund transfer in.

From the Veteran’s Relief Fund:

25. To appropriate $3,906 to fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements.

From the Whatcom County Jail Fund:

26. To appropriate $150,000 to fund additional contract beds.

27. To appropriate $9,000 to fund increased Black Rock (Wave) fiber connection costs.

28. To appropriate $373,006 to fund increased inmate medical program costs.

29. To appropriate $29,191 to fund Lexipol policy management system.

30. To record $552,856 transfer in from the General Fund to cover all mid-biennium expenditure

requests.

Whatcom County Page 2 Printed on 12/4/2019



Agenda Bill Master Report Continued (AB2019-565)

From the Homeless Housing Fund:

31. To appropriate $3,054 to fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements

32. To decrease 2020 appropriation by $390,000 due to decreased homeless housing surcharge
revenues.

From the Stormwater Fund:

33. To appropriate $40,000 to fund Lake Whatcom on-site septic system impact assessment from
Flood transfer in.

From the Behavioral Health Programs Fund:

34. To appropriate $210,000 in Health to fund GRACE Program services from local grant
proceeds.

35. To appropriate $48,000 in Health to fund CDE Medical Outreach vehicle purchase transfer to
ER&R.

36. To appropriate $1,317,047 in Health to fund additional behavioral health services.

37. To appropriate $3,340 in Superior Court - Drug Court to fund 2020 wage and benefit
settlements.

From the Mental Health & Developmental Disabilities Fund:

38. To appropriate $648,000 to move budget authority back to the General Fund.

From the Swift Creek Sediment Management Fund;

39. To appropriate $665,000 to fund 2020 budget.

From the Solid Waste Fund:

40. To appropriate $25,309 to fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements.

41. To appropriate $25,000 to fund Disposal of Toxics facility maintenance.

42. To appropriate $133,445 to fund solid waste comp plan update.

43. To appropriate $475,000 to fund Point Roberts solid waste collection services from fee
revenues.

44. To appropriate $126,775 to fund waste reduction and recycling program expansion.

45. To appropriate $5,950 to fund EnviroStars program annual dues.

From the Whatcom County Convention Center {L.odging Tax) Fund:

46. To appropriate $565,775 to fund wayfinding project.

From the Community Development Fund:

47. To appropriate $6,000 to fund on-site septic system rebate program expansion.

From the Emergency Management Fund:

48. To appropriate $10,693 to fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements.

From the Real Estate Excise Tax II Fund:

49. To appropriate $425,025 to fund transfer in support of Lake Whatcom Park projects.

From the Real Estate Excise Tax I Fund:

50. To appropriate $115,000 to fund carpeting and repainting the Public Defender building.

From the Public Utilities Improvement (EDI) Fund:

51. To appropriate $113,824 to increase funding for the Tri-Funder Agreement for economic

Whatcom County Page 3 Printed on 12/4/2019



Agenda Bill Master Report Continued (AB2019-565)

development.

52. To appropriate $500,000 to fund Housing Affordable impact fee loan program.

From the Ferry Fund:

53. To appropriate $60,000 to fund 2020 Ferry wage supplement.

From the Equipment Rental & Revolving (ER&R) Fund:

54. To appropriate $476,000 to fund additional salt & sand bunkers for M&O, vehicle additions
and upgrades for M&O, NPDES, Parks, AS-Facilities and Health.

55. To appropriate $250,000 to fund increased shop rates offset by intrafund revenues in ER&R.

From the Administrative Services Fund:

56. To appropriate $106,562 in AS-Admin to fund Director of Administrative Services wage and
benefit re-allocation.

57. To appropriate $107,420 in AS-Facilities to fund snow and ice removal equipment, purchase
of 3 used surplus vehicles, ongoing fuel and maintenance costs for the vehicles, and
re-appropriation of funding for a shared (with M&O) bucket truck.

58. To appropriate $200,000 in AS-Tort to fund increase in general liability insurance premiums.

59. To appropriate $25,000 in AS-Human Resources to fund additional professional negotiator
services.

60. To appropriate $20,000 in AS-Information Technology to fund Microsoft E-mail Advanced
Threat Protection service.

In the Affordable & Supportive Housing Fund:

61. To record $800,000 new housing fund revenues.

In addition, Supplemental #1 contains changes to Exhibit B - Capital Appropriations and Exhibit C

- Position Control Changes due to approved mid-biennium requests.

AMENDMENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 19, 2019:

$125.000 in Health to fund day center for homeless youth; $30,000 in Ilealth to fund youth winter

shelter supplies and services;

The following scrivener’s error was corrected:

From the REET II Fund: $425452,025 to fund transfer in support of Lake Whatcom Park

Whatcom County Page 4 Printed on 12/4/2019



Agenda Bill Master Report Continued (AB2019-565)

projects;

HISTORY OF LEGISLATIVE FILE

Date: Acting Body: Action: Sent To:
11/06/2019 Council INTRODUCED FOR PUBLIC  Council
HEARING
Aye: 7 Brenner, Browne, Buchanan, Byrd, Donovan, Frazey, and Sidhu
Nay: O
Absent: 0O
11/19/2019 Council HELD IN COUNCIL Council
Aye: 6 Brenner, Browne, Byrd, Donovan, Frazey, and Sidhu
Nay: 0

Absent: 1 Buchanan

12/03/2019 Council ADOPTED
Aye: 7 Brenner, Browne, Buchanan, Byrd, Donovan, Frazey, and Sidhu
Nay: 0
Absent: 0

Whatcom County Page 5 Printed on 12/4/2019



PROPOSED BY: Executive
INTRODUCTION DATE: 11/06/19

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-088
AMENDMENT NO. 1 OF THE 2020 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the 2019-2020 budget was adopted November 20, 2018; and,
WHEREAS, changing circumstances require modifications to the approved 2019-2020 budget;

and,
WHEREAS, the modifications to the budget have been assembled here for deliberation by the

Whatcom County Council,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Whatcom County Council that the 2019-2020
Whatcom County Budget Ordinance #2018-064 is hereby amended by adding the following additional
amounts to the 2020 budget included therein:

Fund Expenditures Revenues Net Effect
General Fund

Assessor 220,822 - 220,822
Auditor 27,352 - 27,352
Council 43,732 - 43,732
Clerk 148,827 - 148,827
‘District Court 185,883 - 185,883
District Court Probation 237,278 (90,000) 147,278
Executive {60,466) - (60,466)
Health 927,936 (314,939) 612,997
‘Hearing Examiner 5,479 - 5,479
Juvenile 233,468 (87,369) 146,099
Parks 81,060 - 81,060
Planning and Development Services 179,224 - 179,224
Prosecuting Attornery 249,777 - 249,777
Public Defender 169,874 - 159,874
Sheriff 136,477 (11,722) 124,755
Superior Court 93,298 - 93,298
Treasurer 21,925 - 21,925
Extension 26,325 (15,000) 11,325
Non-Departmental (1,176,341) - (1,176,341)
Total General Fund 1,741,930 (519,030) 1,222,900
Road Fund 10,995,614 (3,011,000) 7,984,614
Election Reserve Fund 207,326 (207,326) -
Veteran's Relief Fund 3,906 - 3,906
Jail Fund 561,197 (561,197) -
Homeless Housing Fund (386,946) 390,000 3,054
Stormwater Fund 40,000 (40,000) -
Behavioral Health Programs Fund 1,678,387 (710,000) 868,387
Swift Creek Sediment Management 665,000 (665,000) -
Solid Waste Fund 791,479 (475,000) 316,479
WC Convention Center Fund (Lodging Tax Fund) 565,775 - 565,775
Community Development Fund 6,000 - 6,000
Emergency Management Fund 10,693 - 10,693
Real Estate Excise Tax Il Fund 452,025 - 452,025
Real Estate Excise Tax | Fund 115,000 - 115,000
Public Utilities Improvement (EDI) Fund 613,824 - 613,824
Ferry Fund 60,000 (27,000) 33,000
Equipment Rental & Revolving Fund 726,000 (671,000) 55,000
Administrative Services Fund 458,982 - 458,982
Affordable & Supportive Housing Fund - (800,000) (800,000)
Total Supplemental 19,206,192 (7,296,553) 11,909,639




BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Whatcom County Council that the Capital Appropriations
listing be amended as presented in the attached Exhibit B.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Whatcom County Council that Exhibit C — Position Control
Changes in the 2019-2020 Budget Ordinance should also be amended to provide for the following
FTE changes:

e Increase .5 Probation Officer to 1 FTE in District Court Probation
e Increase .6 Deputy to 1 FTE in Prosecuting Attorney
o Add 1 FTE Deputy in Public Defender

e Add 2 FTEs Road Maintenance Worker in Public Works — M&O

December , 2019.

WHATCOWI CHMNTY COUNCIL
WHATCOM GBUNTY, WASHINGTON

gucil‘gl’erk Rud Browne, Chair of Council

< ?{) Approved~7  ( }Denied

P Y
" R
ko)

Dars Brown-Datig ©
APPR@VEYAS,

bR

I

Civil Deputy Prosecutor Jack Ls,}oty Ex

Date: /', ./




‘s9oueuipio uolleudoidde 198png |euded ajesedas ul |PUNO) Auno)
wo1eyn ay3 wouj paisanbau aq |jim 193pnq 10aloud jeuided Juinsixa ue puawe Jo 198png pue puny1dafoad e ysiqeisa
01 Ayioyny - s3oafoud pauueld soj Suipunj apiaouad 01 193pNng 0Z0Z-6T0Z 9Y3 Ul papn|dul aJe sidjsueli 3Uimo||o) ayl ,

00£'€09°C S
000006 S 020t s109fo4d |eyde) jo 1oddng uj suaysued) $019 pun4 jesauan jeluswiedag-uon
00L°€0LT ¢ 0Z0T 198png 193[04d J9A|IS 0 oddng U] Jaysuelj €T19 11133y |eauawedag-uoN
% S9dueuIpIO uonelidoaddy 108png jenide) - sidjsuedl
00006 S jelol
00006 $  0C0T 93eJ01s pues 13 1jes 1o} siajunq [eUOpPY 1€82 47343 SHJOM 21iqnd
jauswdinb3 SunesadQ @ rosdwi)
Aljioe4 pung SuinjoAdy pue [ejuay judwdinby
007t8 S |10l
000°sZ $  0z0T s8uiysiuing aus sJed L165 1133y syied
00Z'LS $ 020z juled pue SulpiS OOWYeIWAS ¥509 1133y syied
sjuawanoaduwi| syied
000°08¢ S |eloL
0000S S 070T 8uip|ing Japua4aq d1jqnd uleday 608¢ | 133 sajioe4
000°S9 S 020T 8uipjing Japuajaq dl|qnd 1adied 8087 {1334 ey
00005 $  0Tot siieday yjemapis/Buiyoied yeydsy 9985 | 133y oeq
00005 S ozoz Sunuied Jouslu|  18g aseg 133y Ssajioed
000s9 S  0zot wswaoe|day 1adie) 139 aseq | 133Y sa1l|ioey
sjuawanosduuf salljIdeq JUSWUISA0D) [2I3UdD)
G79'6TE S jeroL
$29691 S  0z0z BUIYdeA BUlUSALDS |IBIA 7685 pun4 8niq SUOI3D3.I0) - PIIBYS
000°09T $ 020z wa3sAs ysig 03 dmyjdeg asiidiaiug SYLS STIAIRS UIWPY S3IIAIBS OJu| SV
aiemyjos pue judwdinb3g Juawuianon jesauan
150) Jea uondusaq |ende) 198png aseg pung juawnedaq
198png USY

198png 0Z0Z-610¢

suojendouddy |eyde)

g HQqIyx3




0zz9 1102 1A UMOID PIO4 Q008K $ 0zoz 3PIYAA JoNNRd  HRHI HBYS
6129 1102 JIA UMOJD) PIOS 00087 $ 020t 3PyBAoIRd  ¥iBY3 Hlays
8129 1102 DIA UMOID PICH 0008 $ 020z JIBA[0JIRd YB3 HUBYS
010 5002 plagAH - Snid I0A0L  000'8E $ 0202 pugAH - 3PIYsA J98uassed  WRY3 191eMULI0IS
aav 3193|4 0L UOIIPPY  000°TY $ 020¢ 01 dnyold geD M3JD Xy UOL ¥/T WYl S3AdN-Md
aav 199]4 01 UOIIPPY  Q00'SH $ 0z0z 6 dmydid qe) MAID ¥Xy UOL Z/T  YWRY3 OB
aav 193|4 O} UOIIPPY  000'SY $ 0z0z 8 dmyoid qeD M3ID pXy UOL /T  YRY3 OB
%S (45074 (9PE# YIM) WY ¥Z AN Aejoy owely 000001 $ 0202 JOMOIN 3pPISPEOY  YRY3 OBW
LIS [41¢)4 (LTE# Yum) UNOIN PIIA Ale10Y JOMO SN 000°00T S 0¢0¢ IBMO 2pispey ¥Ryl OB
F4:37 100¢ Ji3jeas yoel) OET eweN duljwid  000'0L $ 020t 19{BIG 30BID BDBUNS PEOY  Y1RY3 OB
197 0002 J3pUeS UOSUBMS JBpUBS 000'0E $ 0z0t Jspues YRyl OB
Ly 0002 J3pUES UOSUIMS JapueS 000 VE $ 070t ispues ¥Ryl o8N
Sty 1002 Jajies) doy yi| uewdlz 0000S S 0zot Jepes]  yWRY3 OB
144 0002 TTY6EMddIN MOld 30JUON  000'LT $ 020t MOld MOUS  YBY3 OB
we 0102 woo.g 0SE LMY 92018 000'S8 $ 0zoz wooug Suldosms apispeoy Y13 OB
4% 010z woo.g 0SE LMY 32049 00068 $ 020z wooug Suidasms apispecy  ¥18Y3 o1
pEE 5661 19z0Q 111X D¥A 38D 000'S0T S 0zoz 12200 ¥eY3I OB
L1€ [41414 (£TS# UHM) J03DBI| OEFI 21930 UYOl 000‘CET S 0z0¢ Jo1oel] BUIMON BpIspeoy  ¥BY3 OBIN
9TE 0002 Jajies) dng poomiuaig 000°00T $ 0202 J3|leaL dNd HINIL JBIBDYM XIS HBYI O8N
SIE 0007 43)1e4) dng poomiuaig 000°00T $ 0zot Jajies] dnd yoniy JB[RBYM XIS H'RY3 O8N
11€ £00T 00TEX [{epe4D  000'S8E $ 020t auiydew Buiddig ydouQ peHL LNy YRY3 O8N
60€ 1002 J43du3s u1ed 00S8L DND  000'009 S 0c0z Jadiag juled apispeoy  ¥igY3 OB
90¢ 8667 Xona 1eyseq Jaulysiaiy 00000 $ 0z0t L ¥onap 1eseqd ajxy dfuls  yRY3 o8N
882 1002 ¥Xy PAS - 0474 JouiiyBiaid 000062 $ 0202 Ppnadwng Xy 38Ul pIBAS  YBY3 OB
91¢ 8361 3onaJ 31Xy 9(8UIS FSET [eUORBUIRII| 000'SYT $ 070z 9 J10ss21dW0o) YUM 3onuL 3|xy dj3uls  ¥py3 OB
9tz 3861 WrOper- IS ySETieuenewdt 0O00EE—$  6TOT 9 FOSSHHEHOT UM IPRHBPY-OIBHS  WRHT (Sxrai
4 €661 SISSBYD 00SED AMZ DND  000°SL $ 0202 S xoq Ajjian pue 1e8 Yif /M ONIL qeD IXI PXp UOLT  Y¥BYT OBW
€602 €66% SISSBHIDOSEIGMTIND B00YS—S  O6E S dmprdett  wed OB
002 £661 0081 AogmoT M) 000°S0€E S 020t 12 3ona L Suliney AOGMOT JSRRUM XIS YRYT OB
508 7661 ¥y dwng 3|xy 3j8uis jeuoneusu € ELRE! sded
188 £00T (13n0Au1eD) uBA 48USq ST 0GET K BULjOUODT pIod 000'SS $ 0z0T € dmpld qe) MaUD) pXp U0 /€ Y73 syled
568 Z66% HORH-EHEAT-OPY DTS teue et € #RAT Sted
788 062 T-ouedrToduossed-STOSE- O 00065 6167 € APOFAMIA M /T eHI8RSHOTE  WRYF Sted
aav 193]4 01 UOIPPY Q00'TY $ 0z0z (1266 # ¥Sv) 3oey 13 Adoue) dnydid uoy /T ged eaix3 pedwod Yyl syjied
118 1661 JaMOIA] X3]4 au0|2A) 02)39  000°SE $ 0z02 MO ¥RY3 syjled
aav 1934 03 UOIIPPY 000’8V S 0z0e z (uoeanInQ feaIpaIN) Uep 03ieD  YBY3 yiesH
860 %002 PUGAH - SNld BI0ACL 000'VE S 020z PLUGAH -9101yaA Jo8udssed  HRY3 e
960 S00¢ pLGAH - snlid BI0AOL  000'VE $ 0202 puUgAH -3DIYaA JoBuassed  HRY3 yyeaH
SL0 5002 plIgAH - sniid €10A0)  QOO'VE S 0707 pugAH -aIYsA JeBuassed  YBY3 YieaH
€90 £00T pxy opeliojo) ANayD  000'0Y $ 0z0z dmpiduol ¥/T WYl EHEET
w0 0002 X X 498uey p1od 000'OY $ 070t dnydid uol #/T  Y'RY3 yyeaH
750 000t sninej pic4 Q00'SE $ 020z pugAH -3IYaA Jo8udssed  wRY3 10s53SSY
620 500T plIGAH - Sniid 10A0)  000‘BE S 0202 plGAH -32IysA JoBuassed  WiRY3 10SS35SY
078 1661 (3sanbau sanoAuied) (UoL T)¥oniL 194ang DIND 000STT S 020¢ T Md Z/T-semmjoed Z/T (UOL T)onuL Idpng ¥yl
678 66T {wotThpripngows 000°STE—S 6362 1 feotihpar—ipng  Wwedd Ft
suonippy pue juawadejday dinb3 1 apiysA pung Suinjoasy pue jejudy Juswdinby
# dinbz 1ea L pase|day Buiag s1assy 150D e 210U3004 paseyaing aq 03 s19ssy jo uonduasag pung AlQ/adeqg
pasejday 198png

138png 0Z0Z-6T0T
suorielsdosddy jexude)

431q1yx3




000°98€ $
000'Ty S €L67/8Y8T 321yaA SIAJN-Md J0 UolIppY ppv 01T
000°SY S SL67/LE8C zi# dnypdid Japea] mau) peoy JO UoLIPPY PPY 6
000'sY S ¥.67/9t€8T T# dnxpdid 19peat mau) peoy Jo uolppy PPV 8
{1sanbau apeaddn Joj Jusidiyns Ajuoyine 123png Suisixa) - S 0787 Y13ua| wooq 9OEH YoN43 19%seq QPN 404 3sanbal apesSdn apessdn £
000'ST S LL6T/vT8T Juswade|dal JOSSaJdWod pajunow 33Nl 9Tz# ORIA 404 1senbal speaddn apesddn 9
00012 S 9./62/€78T 32043 uoy g 03 dmydid U0l T E0Z# O'BIN 404 Isanbau apesddn apesddn g
(1s9nbau apesSumop 404 JusdINs Alioyine 198png Bulisixa) - S 128¢ 3anJ3 ajxe 3|3uls 03 JB|9AYM XIS 00Z# O'BIN 404 1sanbal spesSumog spesSumoq ¥
000°ss S 1862 (bas 1an0/2) dnyoid ged maus pxp U0l ¥/€ 01 ueA ssed /884 SY4ed Joj bas apesddn opesddn ¢
0008y S cL6T 9J21Y3A Yoe3IINQ |BDIPAN 3QD 1030 YHEIH JO UORIPPY pPPY T
000'ST1T $  8967/696¢ £962-0T0THSY-0Z0T 01 J9r0A1IED 0Z8# %M1 1850Nq S, Md/28d SV 6107 PPV T
unowy #q1ddng 9FUEYJ pIsodoid SN3eIS 3j0UI003
T0000LEY  § [el0]
000°0SZ S 0ot {endeD punjesiuj Apeay adelN  ¥BY3 4Ry
S708/72708 7007 UBA PIC4 000‘SY S 020z uep JoBuassed L] SU0III3LI0D)
SUONIPPY pue juawadejday dinb3y g apPIYyaA pung Suinjoaay pue [ejudy juawdinbg
#dinb3 1e3aA pase|day Suiag s19ssy 1509 Jea\ 910U3004 paseyaing aq 03 S33ssy jo uondLiasaqg pun4 alg/idag
pasejday 198png

198png 0202-610T
suoljeudoiddy jeude)

93191yx3




00022201

|e30] pung peoy

S

000°0S S 0¢0¢ [euiwia ] AJiagas005) O UO[RIOIDY 600616 pun4g peoy SYIOAN Jifgngd
000°S2T S orderd juswade|day Ja1emyeaIg PUR|S| IWWNT S10tT6 pung peoy SYIOM 2ignd
00005 S 0z0zT 103J04d uoNEAISSDU |BUILIBY “Id ALI3GISO0D 120616 pun4 peoy SHJIOM 31gnd
000°5Z8 S 0¢0¢ 199[01d UONILAIDSBI( [RUILLID L PUEIS| tuWN 0z0616 pung peoy SYIOM 3iignd
000°00¥% S 0207  HIPO |BUILLIBL '3 J3IYD WOdIBYM JO JudWddR|day 800616 pung peoy SHIOM JNIgNnd
000°0S5¢ S 0c0e o8essed ysi4 'py 1eag/py donit 000¢6 pung peoy SHIOM 21[qnd
000°0Z¢ S 0z0T 39343 Asuuayi/peoy 3Jo4 YroN L00616 pund peoy SHIOM 2l gnd
000°09T S 020t Aseinqui| ¥@3.3 uosuIYdINH/pecy e ounbson 900616 pun4 peoy SHIOM 21 Ignd
000°0LT S 0c0e 8H7'ON 38plg }4D UOSIBPUY/PY UBYSODH £00076 pund peoy SHIOM 2l Igqnd
000042 S 0c0t 18 "ON 38plig ¥23.) ||9149 | /peOY UOSHIEf v00LT6 pun{ peoy $3I0M 21Ignd
000'0SC ) 0¢0t Buined eauy [jews 0Z0T ¢000¢6 pun4 peoy SYI0M 21 Ignd
000005 S 0¢0¢ "IJ ISOMYLION 03 AMH dlided "pY Ja1e|s TT06T6 pun4 peoy SYI0M 21 IgNnd
000'st S 020t auoqyiey 01 asidiaiug py uapuAt Aeg yauig 810616 pung peoy SYI0M Jlignd
000°00S‘T S 0c0 UdYSOH/UOSIaAT 0} "pY uedauueH 'py YHws 3 810816 pung peoy SHIOM 3iand
00009.°T S 0c0ot AelIBAQ BALQ 1SBMYLION £00616 pun4 peoy SHIOM J1[gnd
000°0Z9 S 0z0t sjuswaAcidw| 33A37/peoYy Noqqy 200616 pund peoy oM Jl[qnd
000'0ST S 0¢0t SIUBWBA0IdW| 39ADT/pROY B[epuI3 100616 pund peoy SYIOM Dliand
000°'S S 0¢0¢ PEOY X231 siuu] 710516 puni peoy SYIOM J1ignd
000°0ST S 0c0¢ uonesilA poo)4 peoy IWWSH ise3 L00916 pun4 peoy SHIOM J1qnd
000°00T S (074074 py aulejg '3 py udpuA] Aeg yoaig 100906 pung peoy SN0 Jl|qnd
000°LTT S 0c0c %331) sauof/peoy uoidunn] £€10ST6 pund peoy SYIOM 21Ignd
000'509‘T S 020t peoy Uayson-uosiani/peoy Yuws 1sej 900916 pung peoy SHIOM J1ignd
000°0T S 0z0¢ Aep uoixer /peoy Jaie|s Z00.L76 pung peoy SHIOM J1and
000°0ST S 0c0t sjuswaAoldwi uoljeiodsuel | S19qoY Ul0d 00076 pun4 peoy SHIOM 2ijgnd
000ST S 0c0e AL 1SOMYLION 7 peoy YJiws 610816 pun4 peoy SH4O0M J1|qnd
000°sZ S 020Z  \H2uided j0 "3 W 0T°0 01 88uRydialu| §| ‘peoy Jaie|s €00916 pun4 peoy SHIOM Dl |qNnd
000'st S 0¢0¢ SALIQ 1SOMULION R peoy i3ie|s TOOVT6 pun4 peoy SYIOM Jiignd
00001 S 0z07 peoy Ysuply 03 9ALIQ ISBMYLION ‘PROY UOLIOH 200916 puni peoy SY40MN 2iiGNd
000ST S 0¢0¢ sjuawanoidw| AHIEND J91BA ‘PAJG WODIRYAN Y€ 600S16 pung peoy SHIOM D1[gNnd
000°0S S 0c0t {eAoway Jaliieg yav 1000T6 pun4 peoy SHIOM J1[qnd
000°00S S 0z0T auey yueuglen/Aem ysiwes S006T6 pun4 peoy SHIOM 21 Ignd
weiSoid |eude) peoy

1509 FEEETN 31 Pafoid # load peoy pun4 juawedag

123png 0Z0Z-6T07
sucieldoiddy [ende)




WHATCOM COUNTY

Summary of the 2020 Supplemental Budget Ordinance No. 1

Increased (Increased) Net Effect to Fund
(Decreased) Decreased Balance (Increase)
Department/Fund Description Expenditure Revenue Decrease
General Fund
Assessor To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 160,822 - 160,822
ASSESSOT To fgnd high value appeal defense - professional 60.000 ) 60,000
services
Auditor To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 27,352 - 27,362
Council To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 43,732 - 43,732
Clerk To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 148,827 - 148,827
District Court To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 155,883 - 165,883
District Court To fund interpreter increase 15,000 - 15,000
District Court To fund pro tem increase 15,000 - 15,000
District Court Probation To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 95,871 - 95,871
District Court Probation To fund Probation Officer .5 to 1 FTE increase 51,407 - 51,407
District Court Probation To fund domestic violence perpetrator program 90,000 (90,000) -
Executive To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 46,096 - 46,096
Executive To record Dlrectgr of Admlplstratlve Services (106,562) ) (106,562)
wage and benefit realiocation
Health To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 280,113 - 280,113
Health To fund 2020 criminal justice treatment from grant 159,090 (175,000) (15,910)
proceeds
Health To fund NSASO dedicated marijuana revenue 75,852 (83,438) (7,586)
programs
Health To fund DOH youth marijuana prevention 41,380 (50,000) (8,620)
programs from grant proceeds
Health To fund severe weather shelter support 10,000 - 10,000
Health To fund NSASO substance use block grant 6,501 (6,501) )
program increase
To fund housing renovation projects for
Health individuals with developmental disabilities 200,000 ) 200,000
Health To fund day center for homeless youth. 125,000 - 125,000
Health To fgnd youth winter shelter supplies and 30,000 ) 30,000
services.
Hearing Examiner To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 5,479 - 5,479
Juvenile To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 146,099 - 146,099
Juvenile To fund continuation of OCVA CASA grant 87,369 (87,369) ;
program
Non-Departmental To distribute 2020 General Fund wage reserve (1,811,197) - (1,811,197)
Non-Departmental To fund transfer for Jail mid-biennium requests 552,856 - 552,856
Non-Departmental To fund transfer to Elections for mid-biennium 82,000 ) 82,000
requests
Parks To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 75,160 - 75,160
Parks To fund increased ER&R rate for dump truck 3,900 - 3,900
Parks To fund senior center extra help additional hours 2,000 - 2,000
Planning and Development Services To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 179,224 - 179,224
Prosecuting Attornery To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 186,745 - 186,745
11/19/19

Suppl#1-2020 Revised by Council




WHATCOM COUNTY

Summary of the 2020 Supplemental Budget Ordinance No. 1

Increased (Increased) Net Effect to Fund
(Decreased) Decreased Balance (Increase)
Department/Fund Description Expenditure Revenue Decrease
Prosecuting Attornery To fund increase of .6 FTE Sr Deputy Il position 63,032 } 63032
to 1 FTE
Public Defender To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 63,786 - 63,786
Public Defender To fund addition of 1 FTE Deputy | 96,088 - 96,088
Sheriff To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 69,460 - 69,460
Sheriff To fund Crisis Negotiation Team training 10,000 - 10,000
Sheriff Tolrg—appropnate funding for polygraph operator 8,600 : 8,600
training
Sheriff To fund community relations consultant contract 15,000 - 15,000
Sheriff To fund Lexipol policy management system 33,417 (11,722) 21,695
Superior Court To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 93,298 - 93,208
Treasurer To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 21,925 - 21,925
Extension To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 11,325 - 11,325
Extension To fund solid waste program expansion 15,000 (15,000) -
Total General Fund 1,741,930 (519,030) 1,222,900
Road Fund
Public Works - Admin To fulnd QosMos Model Funding - Road Fund 50,000 ) 50,000
contribution
Public Works - Admin To fund Road Fund portion of Ferry Program 27,000 R 27,000
wage supplement.
Public Works - Construction To fund the 2020 Annual Road Program 10,401,396 (3,011,000) 7,390,396
Public Warks - M&O "I‘_'(Tyéu?;addlt!onal Road Maintenance Worker 74,359 R 74,359
Public Works - M&O "I:géu'nzzadditional Road Maintenance Worker 74,359 R 74,359
. ) To re-appropriate funding for shared bucket truck A
Public Works - M&O ASR2019-2967 57,500 - 57,500
Public Works - M&O To fund transfer to ER&R for additional salt & 90,000 ) 90,000
sand bunkers.
Public Works - M&O To fund upgrade request for #203 1993 GMC 21,000 3 21,000
3500 2wd
Public Works - M&0 To fund upgrade request for #2186 truck mounted 15,000 : 15,000
compressor
Public Works - M&O ;I;SJ]L(J;(i new 1/2 ton 4X4 extended cab pickup 45,000 3 45,000
Public Works - M&O To fund new 1/2 ton 4X4 extended cab pickup 45,000 } 45,000
truck #2
Public Works - M&O To fund sign roller flatbed 30,000 - 30,000
Public Works - M&O To fund sign cutter/printer replacement 20,000 - 20,000
Public Works - NPDES To fund small pickup or SUV 42,000 - 42,000
Public Works - NPDES To fund ER&R for small pickup or SUV 3,000 - 3,000
Total Road Fund 10,995,614 (3,011,000) 7,984,614

Suppl#1-2020 Revised by Council

11191¢




WHATCOM COUNTY

Summary of the 2020 Supplemental Budget Ordinance No. 1

Increased (Increased) Net Effect to Fund
(Decreased) Decreased Balance (Increase)
Department/Fund Description Expenditure Revenue Decrease
Election Reserve Fund To fund mid-year supplemental 207,326 (207,326) -
Veteran's Relief Fund To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 3,906 - 3,906
Jail Fund
Jail To fund additional contract beds 150,000 - 150,000
Jail To fund Black Rock (Wave) differential 9,000 - 9,000
Jail To fund additional health care services 20,000 - 20,000
Jail To fund MAT program 25,000 - 25,000
Jail To fund additional hospital costs 85,000 - 85,000
Jail To fund additional Medic One costs 15,000 - 15,000
Jail To fund NWRC contract increase 63,006 - 63,006
Jail To fund additional psychiatric medications 150,000 - 150,000
Jail To fund ARNP hours increase 10,000 - 10,000
Jail To fund emergency room doctors increase 5,000 - 5,000
Jail To fund Lexipol policy management system 29,191 (8,341) 20,850
Jail To record transfer in from General Fund - (552,856) (552,856)
Total Jail Fund 561,197 (561,197) -
Homeless Housing Fund
Health To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 3,054 - 3,054
Health To decrease housing support services revenues (390,000) 390,000 -
Total Homeless Housing Fund (386,946) 390,000 3,054
Stormwater Fund To fund Lake Whatcom on-site septic system 40,000 (40,000) N
impact assessment
Behavioral Health Programs Fund
Health f‘l;;gj:g GRACE services from City of Bellingham 140,000 (140,000) B
Health To fgnd GRACE services from Peace Health 50,000 (50,000) .
funding
Health To fund CDE Medical Outreach vehicle purchase 48,000 - 48,000
Health To fund additional behavioral health services 1,317,047 (500,000) 817,047
Health To fgnd GRACE services from North Sound ACH 20,000 (20,000) }
funding
Superior Court To fund Drug Court 2020 wage and benefit 3,340 B 3.340
settlements
Total Behavioral Health Programs Fund 1,678,387 (710,000) 868,387
Swift Creek Sediment Management To record 2020 budget 665,000 (665,000) -

Suppi#1-2020 Revised by Council

1119119




WHATCOM COUNTY

Summary of the 2020 Supplemental Budget Ordinance No. 1

Increased (Increased) Net Effect to Fund
(Decreased) Decreased Balance (Increase)
Department/Fund Description Expenditure Revenue Decrease
Solid Waste Fund
Health To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 25,309 - 25,309
Health To fund Disposal of Toxics facility maintenance 25,000 - 25,000
Health To fund solid waste comprehensive plan update 133,445 - 133,445
Health To fund Pt Roberts solid waste collection services 475,000 (475,000) -
Health To funq waste reduction and recycling program 126,775 ) 126,775
expansion
Health To fund EnviroStars program annual dues 5,950 - 5,950
Total Solid Waste Fund 791,479 (475,000) 316,479
WC Convention Center Fund (Lodging _ . 565,775 . 565,775
Tax Fund) To fund wayfinding project s 3
Community Development Fund To funq on-site septic system rebate program 6,000 R 6,000
expansion
Emergency Management Fund To fund 2020 wage and benefit settlements 10,693 - 10,693
Real Estate Excise Tax Il Fund To fund t-ransfer in support of Lake Whatcom 452,025 i} 452,025
Park projects
Real Estate Excise Tax | Fund
Facilities To fund carpet for the Public Defender building 65,000 - 65,000
Facilities To fund repaint of Public Defender building 50,000 - 50,000
Total Real Estate Excise Tax | Fund 115,000 - 115,000
Public Utilities Improvement (ED!) Fund
Non-Departmental To |ncregse funding for Tri-Funder Agreement for 113,824 ) 113,824
economic development
Non-Departmental To fund Housing Affordable impact fee loan 500,000 R 500,000
program
Total Public Utilities Improvement (EDI) Fund 613,824 - 613,824
Ferry Fund To fund 2020 Ferry wage supplement 60,000 (27,000) 33,000
Equipment Rental & Revolving Fund
Public Works - Equipment Services ;‘(’)::g: additional bunkers for salt and sand 90,000 (90,000) .
Public Works - Equipment Services To re-appropriate funding for Facllities/M&O 116,000 (115,000) .
shared bucket truck
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund addition of CDE Medical Outreach vehicle 48,000 (48,000) -
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund addition of NPDES vehicle 42,000 (42,000) -
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund addition of road crew leader pickup #1 45,000 (45,000) -
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund addition of road crew leader pickup #2 45,000 (45,000) -
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund upgrade of vehicle #203 replacement 21,000 (21,000) -
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund upgrade of #216 truck mounted 15,000 (15,000) -
compressor replacement
Public Works - Equipment Services To record revenue for shop rate increase - ) (250,000) (250,000)
intrafund #1
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund shop rate increase - intrafund #2 250,000 - 250,000
Public Works - Equipment Services To fund upgrade of Parks vehicle #3887 65,000 - 55,000
Total Equipment Rental & Revolving Fund 726,000 (671,000) 55,000

Suppl#1-2020 Revised by Council

11/19/19




WHATCOM COUNTY

Summary of the 2020 Supplemental Budget Ordinance No. 1

Increased (Increased) Net Effect to Fund
(Decreased) Decreased Balance (Increase)
Department/Fund Description Expenditure Revenue Decrease
Administrative Services Fund
AS - Administrafion To fund'Dlrector of.Admmlstratlve Services wage 106,562 ) 106,562
& benefit re-allocation
AS - Facilities To fund snow and ice removal equipment 28,000 - 28,000
. To fund 3 new "used"/surplus vehicles from
AS - Facilities ER&R Fleet 18,000 - 18,000
AS - Facilities To fund ongoing costs for fleet vehicles 3,920 - 3,920
AS - Facilities To fund Facilities portion of shared bucket truck 57,500 - 57,500
AS - Human Resources/Tort To fupd increase in general liability insurance 200,000 ) 200,000
premiums
AS- Human Resources To fgnd additional professional negotiator 25,000 ) 25,000
services
AS - Information Technology To fund Microsoft E-mail Advanced Threat 20,000 - 20,000
Protection service
Total Administrative Services Fund 458,982 - 458,982
Affordable & Supportive Housing Fund  |To record new housing fund revenue - (800,000} (800,000}
Total Supplemental 19,206,192 (7,296,553) 11,909,639
11/19/19

Suppl#1-2020 Revised by Council




